
Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

To: Marilyn Smithies (Chair)
Colin Wood (Vice-Chair)
Syed Ahmed, Jill Arboine, Aishnine Benjamin, Yaw Boateng, Peter Cooper, 
Bernard Daws, Sandie Fernando, Sylvia Fletcher, James Fraser, Sheila M 
Howard, Jim Mansell, Sheila Mitchell, Grace Osoata, David Palmer, Guy 
Pile-Grey, John Piper, Sharon Swaby, Maureen Symes, Jamil Tarik, 
Laurence Taylor and Kim Wakely 

Councillors Richard Chatterjee, Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, Maddie 
Henson, Lynne Hale, Mike Fisher and Oliver Lewis

A meeting of the Tenant & Leaseholder Panel will be held on Wednesday, 17 
January 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX 

Refreshments for members of this panel only will be available in Room F5 from 6pm. 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Kieran Pantry-Melsom
020 8726 6000 x63922
kieran.pantry-melsom@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 9 January 2018

AGENDA

1.  Disclosure of Interest 
Members will be asked to confirm that their Disclosure of Interest Forms 
are accurate and up-to-date. Any other disclosures that Members may 
wish to make during the meeting should be made orally. Members are 
reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is registered on 
the register of interests or is the subject of a pending notification to the 
Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose relevant disclosable 
pecuniary interests at the meeting

2.  Welcome and Introductions 

3.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

Public Document Pack



2

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 as an 
accurate record.

5.  Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and 
Budget Setting (Pages 11 - 18)

6.  Housing Capital Investment Programme 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 28)

7.  Fire Safety Update & Interim Review of Building Regulations 
Verbal report from Kirsteen Roe (Head of Partnerships and Engagement). 

Review can be accessed at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/
file/668746/Independent_Review_of_Building_Regulations_and_Fire_Safe
ty_web.pdf 

8.  Review of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel 
Verbal report from Kirsteen Roe (Head of Partnerships and Engagement).

9.  Scrutiny update 
Verbal report from Yaw Boateng (Tenant Scrutiny Panel)

10.  RI activity update (Pages 29 - 34)
This report is attached for information only. 

11.  Feedback 
a) London Tenants’ Federation - Jamil Tarik
b) ARCH - Yaw Boateng 
c) Croydon Voluntary Sector Alliance (CVSA) - Guy Pile-Grey
d) Croydon Congress - Marilyn Smithies
e) All Ages Inter-generational update and Youth Provision and 

Communities Fund - Sian Foley

12.  Any Other Business 

13.  Date of next meeting 
Tuesday 24 April 2018 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/668746/Independent_Review_of_Building_Regulations_and_Fire_Safety_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/668746/Independent_Review_of_Building_Regulations_and_Fire_Safety_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/668746/Independent_Review_of_Building_Regulations_and_Fire_Safety_web.pdf


Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Marilyn Smithies (Chair);
Colin Wood (Vice-Chair);
Syed Ahmed, Jill Arboine, Yaw Boateng, Peter Cooper, Bernard Daws, James 
Frazer, Sheila Howard, Jim Mansell, David Palmer, John Piper, Sharon 
Swaby, Jamil Tarik, Laurence Taylor and Kim Wakely

Councillors Maddie Henson, Lynne Hale, Oliver Lewis and Wayne Trakas-
Lawlor

Also 
Present:

Mark Meehan (Director of Housing Need), Stephen Tate (Director of District 
Centres & Regeneration), Sian Foley (Head of Service Development), Yvonne 
Murray (Head of Tenancy and Neighbourhood Services), Kirsteen Row (Head 
of Partnerships and Engagement), Sylvie Saunders (Senior Involvement 
Support Officer), Chris Stock (Resident Involvement & Scrutiny Manager), 
Oriel Weekes (resident) and Margot Rohan (Committee Manager)

Apologies: Councillor Pat Clouder, Aishnine Benjamin, Sandie Fernando, Sheila Mitchell, 
Guy Pile-Grey

37/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

38/17  Welcome and Introductions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

39/17  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  Proposed by John Piper and seconded by James Fraser.

40/17  Fire safety update (including sprinkler installation programme)

Kirsteen Roe, Head of Partnerships and Engagement, gave a verbal update 
and showed a video of the work being carried out:

 Sprinklers are being installed;
 They are activated by heat;
 Contractors are finding the most unobtrusive places to put the ducting, 

which is boxed in;

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 The sprinkler heads are covered with a white disc. This cannot be 
painted. However, the boxing can be painted by the resident if desired;

 There is engagement with residents to ensure all questions about the 
installation are answered;

 Q&A sheet has been prepared and shared;
 Basic Q&A is on the website;
 More detailed questions will be in a booklet given to residents having 

works carried out;
 There has been press interest and interviews have taken place;
 There remains a zero tolerance policy regarding inappropriate storage 

of items which block exits and the majority of residents are taking this 
on board but there have been some complaints and threats against 
staff;

 Finding solutions for storage elsewhere;
 Leaflets have been put up in
[...]
he Tenant Scrutiny Panel, reported on the latest 
work of the Scrutiny Panel:

Page 7



 Review of responsive repairs – STAR survey identified quite a few 
issues

 Issues relating to aspects of the service
o Website?
o What do new tenants say?
o How easy is it to report issues?
o How are customers treated in the contact centre?
o Looked at Southwark, Bromley and another
o Looked at getting things right first time
o Carried out a desktop review
o Complaints data is only figures without narrative
o Focus groups were held in BWH with tenants
o The Scrutiny group visited the Access contact centre
o Interviews were held with Access and Council staff – operators 

deal with calls from all over the borough
o Information – had to extrapolate data to go behind it to get a full 

picture
o Ideas will be put forward for doing things better
o Report to be ready shortly – to present to senior management
o Report will be brought to the next TLP meeting

43/17  RI activity update

The attached report was for information only.

44/17  Feedback

a) London Tenants’ Federation - Jamil Tarik
 Almost impossible to move into London
 Resolutions – all information to be sent out

b) ARCH - Yaw Boateng 
 Busy over past few months
 Last month Conference – workshops – representation from 

DWP
 3 Universal Credit workshops
 Affecting a lot of people – Birmingham created specific manager 

who liaises with tenants, explains and advises
 Birmingham changing attitude towards taking tenants to court – 

looking at other ways of dealing with issues
 DWP presentation on how rollout happening for Universal Credit 

– by 2018/19
 Waiting times being reduced from 3 months – too many people 

getting into debt whilst waiting
 Social landlords meeting arranged – to capture views on issues 

tenants face – 1 November
 Next meeting 6 November

Mark Meehan: Croydon is a Universal Credit borough – can share 
experiences with TLP.

Page 8



c) Croydon Voluntary Sector Alliance (CVSA) - Guy Pile-Grey
 Not in attendance

d) Croydon Congress - Marilyn Smithies
 No meeting since November 2016

e) All Ages Inter-generational update and Youth Provision and 
Communities Fund - Colin Wood

 Resident Youth Services Panel – 18 Sep – agreed everyone 
happy with amendments to the TOR (Terms of Reference)

 Discussed Resident Panels’ contribution to the new Youth panel
 Youth group is along similar lines to the youth TLP
 Different roles – Sian Foley and Emily Collinsbeare
 Sian’s and Emily’s services collaborate closely
 Sian – want to ensure young people have access to good quality 

activities
 Emily – youth engagement across the borough – Youth Voice, 

targeting community sessions and specialist programmes
 Young people’s budget - £200k from tenants’ rents
 Council confirmed investment of £900k over 4 yrs
 12 targeted services
 Next meeting in couple of months
 Play areas and derelict buildings – young people might get 

involved in improving existing playgrounds or buildings – can we 
take this forward?

Marilyn Smithies: I get minutes from officers for community meetings so we 
can take up the issues.

Other points raised:
 There is a lack of funding or not enough people with ideas.

Sian Foley: We are working with Emily’s team to get a panel of young people 
to identify where we can work with them to provide more activities for them.

 Shrublands – nothing is done for the local youth – they are full of ideas 
but have no funding.  They are told to be more realistic as their list is 
too costly.  There’s a derelict garage which could be turned into a 
boxing ring.

Sian Foley: We need to work with you and Emily Collinsbeare.

45/17  Any Other Business

Celebrating Age Event at St George’s Church Hall on 11 October 12:30-15:30 
– 80 coming from all estates.  

Christmas event for tenants – afternoon tea at Jury’s Inn Wed 13 December – 
invites to be sent out.  The Mayor will be attending.

Page 9



46/17  Date of next meeting

Wednesday 17 January 2018 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 

17 January 2018

Lead Officer: Director of Housing Need and Director of District Centres and 
Regeneration 

Wards:                      All 
 

Subject:                   Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent   
and Budget Setting 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report provides information on the proposed rent and other charges made to 
council tenants and leaseholders for the financial year 2018/19. 

2.2. The report also provides information on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget for the financial year 2018/19 and the heating charges for council tenants in 
2018/19. 

3. IMPACT OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT LEGISLATION ON THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 

3.1. The HRA is the main business account for the housing service. It continues to be a 
ring-fenced account, funded primarily from tenants’ rents. The services provided to 
tenants and leaseholders are paid from this account. This includes responsive repairs, 
management services and caretaking. 

3.2. Long-term financial planning is based on the 30 year HRA business plan which is 
updated annually to reflect actual expenditure, changes in stock numbers and other 
financial projections. 

1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel is asked to note the following: 
1.1 Rent levels for all council properties in 2018/19 to be decreased by 1% against 
the 2017/18 rate, in line with the Government social rent policy. 

1.2 The full cost of caretaking, grounds maintenance and bulk refuse collection 
services will continue to be recovered via service charges applied to tenants that 
receive the service. 

1.3 Garage and parking space rents will continue to be charged at 2017/18 rates.

1.4 Heating charges will continue to be charged at 2017/18 rates.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.3. The Welfare Reform and Work Bill requires that councils must reduce rents by
[...]
cult to anticipate the amount of additional borrowing that will be available to Croydon 
and the business plan has not yet been adjusted.

3.5.4. Welfare Reform: The introduction of Universal Credit in Croydon has begun to 
have an impact on rent collection rates. Rates are likely to continue to drop as tenants 
move from receiving housing benefit to universal credit when they experience a change 
in circumstances. The benefit cap is also impacting on tenants’ ability to avoid entering 
into rent arrears. Maintaining a sufficient provision for bad debt within the HRA is 
therefore likely to continue to be a growth cost item, even as rents fall.

4. HRA REVENUE BUDGET – 2018/19 INCOME 

4.1. The main changes proposed to the HRA income budgets for 2018/19 are identified 
below: 

4.2. Rent 

4.2.1. The Welfare Reform and Work Bill requires all registered providers of social 
housing in England to reduce rents by 1% a year for four years from 2016/17. Rents for 
new tenants must also reflect this 1% per annum reduction. Therefore, for the third year 
in succession, all rents will reduce by the required 1%. 

4.2.2. Where tenants are eligible for receipt of Housing Benefit, the level of benefit will 
reflect the lower rent. 

4.3. Service Charges 

4.3.1. In 2017/18 the council increased tenant service charges by 2%. This was in line 
with RPI and reflects the fact that charges have not risen for two years during which time 
there have been inflationary increases to salaries and other costs associated with the 
provision of these services.

4.3.2. It is proposed that service charges remain at 2017/18 levels in 2018/19, with the 
intention that a review of the costs of provision and the allocation of those costs across 
Croydon properties to be reviewed in relation to the costs of providing these services 
before any changes are made to 2019/20 charges.

Table 1
 2017/18 2018/19 Change
Tenant Service Charges
Caretaking £10.27pw £10.27pw £0.00pw
Grounds Maintenance £2.05p
[...]
rogramme relating to investment in the council’s housing stock set out at 
Appendix 1. 

The Panel is also asked to note that the council has consulted with the capital 
investment service improvement group to include priorities from residents. Meetings 
have been held on a quarterly basis and feedback has been given by residents on their 
priorities for the coming year, particularly fire safety and communal entrance doors.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. Each year, the council undertakes a programme of investment in its housing 
stock supporting the council’s aim of providing homes that are decent and 
safe.  Within this overall programme is a range of works to maintain and 
improve individual properties, blocks and the wider environment in which 
the council’s housing stock is located. This report provides an overview of 
the planned investment programme for 2018/19.

2.  Background

2.1. In the Community Strategy 2016-21 and Corporate Plan 2015-18 the 
council has established its aim to create places where people want to and 
are proud to live, to provide homes that are decent, safe and affordable, 
and to create places where families can excel in work, education and in the 
community.

2.2. The council has 13,567 tenanted homes within the housing revenue 
account (HRA). These are maintained and improved through an ongoing 
programme of capital investment.  The council also has 2,375 leasehold 
homes that benefit from works carried out to the 1,101 blocks in the HRA. 
Works to these blocks are generally recharged to the owners of the 
leasehold flats.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2

2.3. In addition, this year the council has taken over the management of 3 
blocks at Concord House, Sycamore House and Windsor House containing 
a total of 339 flats. These blocks are allocated as temporary 
accommodation and costs do not come under the HRA. 

2.4. The specific aims of the capital investment programme are to: 
 Ensure that we continue to provide homes that meet or exceed our 

statutory requirements.
 Minimise the risk within properties where health and safety issues have 

been highlighted.
 Ensure that properties are safe, secure and weather tight.
 Improve the internal living conditions to a modern standard.
 Make homes warmer, more energy efficient and cheaper to heat whilst 

reducing the borough’s carbon footprint and NO2 emissions.
 Enhance the spatial environment of our estates to create places where 

people want to be.
 Ensure that properties, blocks and neighbourhoods cater to older and 

vulnerable people through providing a range of adaptations to homes 
and providing additional services such as mobility scooter stores.

 Make best use of the housing stock through the conversion of homes 
to better meet the housing needs of residents in the borough or 
through the provision of specific facilities to meet a need.

 Generate savings on the responsive repairs contract.

2.5. The council, like all housing providers, has invested additional resources 
this year in fire safety following the Grenfell Tower fire in June 2016.  Tests 
were immediately carried out to our 16 taller tower blocks with cladding, 
confirming that they do not pose a fire safety risk.  In addition, all blocks 
with communal areas are being systematically checked to ensure that the 
blocks continue to meet fire safety regulations.  The administration have 
committed to installing sprinkler systems and related fire safety measures to 
all 25 blocks of 10 storeys or more and one eight storey sheltered block at 
an estimated overall cost of £10m. The administration has written to the 
government on three separate occasions to request financial support for 
this essential work.  

3. 2017/18 Performance

3.1. So far this year the council has:
 Installed 177 double glazed UPVC window replacements.
 Modernised kitchens to 212 homes.
 Replaced bathrooms to 168 homes.
 Installed security doors to 253 properties.
 Upgraded rewiring to 470 homes.
 Installed boilers and upgraded central heating systems to over 600 

properties.
 Installed/upgraded communal flooring at 25 blocks.
 Redecorated 154 blocks and externally decorated 632 houses.
 Refurbished lifts at 4 blocks.
 Scoped and planned the installation of sprinklers in 26 blocks. The pilot 

sprinkler system installation at 98-176 College Green is now complete.  
The next 5 blocks will commence in February.

Page 20



3

 Installed storage facilities at Layton Crescent and Allington Court 
sheltered/special sheltered blocks to allow the safe storage and 
charging of mobility scooters in line with fire regulations. We are 
currently on site at Southlands Close with completion due in February.

 Supported tenants to continue to live independently in their homes 
each year through major adaptations, such as wet rooms, stair lifts, 
through floor lifts, ramps, etc. In the last year we have supported 109 
tenants in this way. In addition, we have installed 35 wet rooms 
through the Kitchen and Bathroom programme.

 Made arrangements to upgrade two commercial boiler systems in this 
financial year.  This will benefit 81 dwellings.

 Started work at 11 blocks on Longheath Gardens on a major 
programme of improvements and replacements to drainage, exterior 
walls, walkways and roofs.  The full programme to all 17 blocks will be 
complete in 18/19.

 Started work on site at 98-176 College Green to replace the roof and 
windows, upgrade the lifts, and install rain screen cladding.

3.2. The council has also:
 Developed plans and carried out feasibility for major works 

programmed in 18/19 at 56A-76D Chertsey Crescent and Dartmouth 
House.

 Carried out intrusive structural surveys, feasibility studies and planning 
applications to make 6 long term void properties available for letting. 
The works required include subsidence, creating larger homes, and 
converting existing properties into additional units.

 Initiated a large scale roof survey and validation programme on the 
Waddon estate to most houses and maisonettes.

3.3. This year’s investment has allowed the council to continue to meet the 
following targets:

 To assess and improve fire safety by working closely with the fire 
brigade, with 100% of blocks of flats complying with regulations.  The 
council has 100% valid fire risk assessments.  Work has been 
completed or is planned to 5 blocks where London Fire Brigade (LFB) 
has issued fire safety deficiency notices, this is the lowest level of 
notice issued by LFB.  We have had no enforcement notices served.

 100% of homes to be maintained at the decent home standard over 
time. The council has achieved a constant 99-100% over the last 
seven years.

 A year-on-year improvement in energy efficiency as measured by 
RdSAP. The council has achieved an average energy efficiency rating 
of 68.87 points (RdSAP) in January 2018, an improvement of 0.88 
points from 2017.  This compares favourably against the national 
average of 65.6 points.  The council has a target of 70.6 for 2020.

4. Resources for investment

4.1. The level of new budget available for 2018/19 has been assumed at 
£26.771m. This is based on an equal investment figure to that within the 
2016/17 and 2017/18 budgets.

Page 21



4

4.2. Additional funds have also been allocated for:
 Procuring an asset management database (£434,000).  Procurement 

rules state that we are required to routinely test the market to ensure that 
value for money is achieved.  The aim of the project is to develop better 
integrated asset management and housing management systems to 
improve service delivery.

 Creating larger homes (£100,000)

4.3. An additional £5m has been allocated from HRA reserves in 2018/19 for 
the delivery of sprinkler systems (£3.5m) and associated works (£1.5m).

4.4. The total new capital investment budget for 2018/19 is expected to be 
£32,305,000. The council’s 2018/19 budgets, including the HRA, will be 
formally approved at the Council meeting on 19th February 2018.

4.5. A number of works originally envisaged to be carried out in 2017/18 are 
now due to be delivered in 2018/19.  This is because of the diversion of 
resources following the Grenfell Tower fire, the mobilisation of new 
contracts, and spend profile of earmarked special projects which are 
delivered over multiple years leading to the majority of delivery costs 
falling within the later stages of these projects. Therefore, an estimated 
£3m is to be carried over from 2017/18 to 2018/19 for:

 Sprinkler installation works (£500,000).
 98-176 College Green roof and window replacement, installation 

of rain screen cladding, and lift upgrade (£750,000).
 Longheath Gardens concrete and drainage repairs, and roof 

replacement to several blocks on the estate (£900,000).
 Dartmouth House roof and window replacement, installation of 

rain screen cladding system, and lift upgrade (£350,000).
 Chertsey Crescent roof and window replacement, and installation 

of rain screen cladding system (£350,000).
 Energiesprong net zero carbon retrofitting pilot (£150,000).

4.6. Therefore, the estimated total capital investment budget for 2018/19 is 
£35,305,000.

4.7. An cyclical budget is for 2018/19 is £1,209,000.

5. Resident involvement 

5.1. The Council has established an active capital investment service 
improvement group, containing several tenant and leaseholder 
representatives.  These meetings are held on a quarterly basis and discuss 
progress in the investment programme and matters arising regarding future 
investment priorities.

5.2. A detailed 2018/19 programme will be presented to the group at the 
meeting on 22nd January 2018.

5.3. It should be noted that the capital investment service improvement group is 
not consulted on the amount allocated to the stock investment programme 

Page 22



5

annually as this takes place through the Your Rent, Your Say group, which 
has the wider remit of resident consultation in relation to HRA spend overall.

5.4. The cou
[...]
 planned and major 

P
age 33

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/housing/residents/neighvoice
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/housing/residents/mystshop
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/housing/residents/training-for-residents


6

works programmes prior to delivery. Consultation involves communication with affected residents on a number of work 
streams including, but not exclusive to, external decoration, communal flooring, lift renewal and major refurbishment and 
improvement works

Fire safety engagement work 
The resident involvement team has continued to be involved with the ongoing fire safety work following the Grenfell Tower 
fire. This included additional mailings to residents, involving residents in developing FAQs and starting block by block 
engagement work with regard to sprinkler installations. 

Christmas tea
Involved residents were invited to join housing managers, Councillors and The Mayor at the annual resident involvement 
Christmas Tea, which was held on December 12 at Jury’s Inn Hotel.

P
age 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and Budget Setting
	6 Housing Capital Investment Programme 2018/19
	10 RI activity update



Minutes of the meeting


Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Marilyn Smithies (Chair);
Colin Wood (Vice-Chair);
Jill Arboine, Aishnine Benjamin, Yaw Boateng, Peter Cooper, Bernard Daws, 
Sheila Howard, David Palmer, John Piper, Sharon Swaby and Kim Wakely

Councillors Richard Chatterjee, Lynne Hale and Oliver Lewis

Also 
Present:

Councillor Alison Butler, Director of Housing Need, Director of District Centres 
& Regeneration, Head of Finance, Head of Service Development, Head of 
Tenancy and Neighbourhood Services, Head of Assets and Involvement, 
Senior Involvement Support Officer, Oriel Weekes (Resident). 

Apologies: Apologies were received from James Fraser, Sheila Mitchell and Guy Pile-
Grey

PART A

1/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

2/18  Welcome and Introductions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

3/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record. Proposed by John Piper, seconded by Bernard Daws.

4/18  Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and 
Budget Setting

The Head of Finance presented the report to the panel:

Section 1 was about the level of rates all council properties would be subject 
to from 2018. Rent levels would be decreased by 1% against the 2017/18 
rate. Garage, parking space rent and heating charges would remain the same 
as the 2017/18 rates. 



Section 2 was a summary of the information provided in this report. 

Section 3 outlined how current government legislation had impacted the 
Housing Revenue Account, the account used to pay for services provided to 
tenants and leaseholders. A reduction in rent levels by 1% would mean the 
HRA needed to save on expenditure. This would lead to a total save of £13m 
from 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

The Borrowing Cap placed on the HRA showed Croydon had £11.4m left to 
borrow before reaching the limit. There was a possibility of additional funding 
to supplement this, however the amount of additional borrowing available was 
not yet clear. 

Section 4 contained changes to the HRA income budgets in 2018/19. 

Section 5 provided details on the HRA revenue budget. In 2017/18 the council 
increased tenant service charges by 2%, it was proposed that these charges 
would remain the same in 2018/19. 

Section 6 provided details on 2018/19 expenditure and management savings 
to balance the HRA budget. The programme took into consideration repairs, 
planned investment programmes and housing supplies. Additional funds for 
fire safety and an IT database would also be allocated in the future. 

Members of the panel NOTED this report.

5/18  Housing Capital Investment Programme 2018/19

The Head of Assets and Involvement presented the report to the panel: 

The Housing Capital Investment Programme is reviewed every year around 
January in preparation for the next financial year. 

The council had 13,567 tenanted homes within the housing revenue account 
(HRA) which were improved through the capital investment programme. The 
council also had 2,375 leasehold homes that benefitted from works carried out 
to the 1,101 blocks in the HRA. The management of 3 blocks (339 flats in 
total) had been taken over by the Council, these costs did not come under the 
HRA. 

The Panel was asked to note that from 2017/2018 the council had:

 Installed 177 double glazed UPVC window replacements 
 Modernised kitchen for 212 homes
 Installed boilers and upgraded central heating systems to over 600 

properties



Other improvements included upgrades to bathrooms and the rewiring of 
properties. Targets for fire risk assessment had been met with a consistent 
99-100% in the last seven years due to the Capital Investment Programme. 

Resources for investment in 2018/19 should have been equal to the 2017/18 
budget, assumed to be at 26.771m. 

The Head of Service then stated an additional £5m had been allocated from 
HRA reserves for new sprinkler systems in 2018/19. The total investment 
amount for housing was expected to be £32,305,000. The Council’s 2018/19 
budgets, including the HRA, would be formally approved at the Council 
meeting on 19th February 2018. 

A number of projects that were carried out in 2017/18 are now due to be 
delivered in 2018/19 because of a diversion of resources following the 
Grenfell Tower fire.

There are a number of major works which will benefit residents such as:

 Sprinkler Installation 
 Roof and window replacement in College Green
 Rain screen cladding installation for Chertsey Crescent and Dartmouth 

House 

A question was raised by a panel member as to how the Council would 
manage the budget for capital investment without additional funding from the 
central government. An Officer stated it will be maintained through a cut in 
spending and a change in the delivery of service if necessary. There was also 
money available in reserves which could support capital investment. 

A question was raised by a panel member regarding the definition and 
function of rain cladding. Officers responded that this particular cladding 
stopped water penetration and improved the insulation properties of buildings.

Members of the panel NOTED this report. 

6/18  Fire Safety Update & Interim Review of Building Regulations

The Head of Assets and Involvement reported on the following: 

Members of the Panel were referred to a Review of Building Regulations and 
Fire Safety produced by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government in December 2017. 

The key points identified in the review were:

 Explanation of building regulations are too complex.



 Roles and responsibilities of people involved in building and fire safety 
procedures are not explained well, this needs to be simplified.

 Competency of people working within this industry need to be 
monitored carefully.

 There are no differential skills and abilities for the construction of 
simple and complex buildings, this needs to be addressed.

 Compliance enforcement and sanctions are too weak.  

 Robust change control, changes are not always documented.

 Residents didn’t feel their concerns were being heard by their council 
which impacted private sector building and council homes.  

An Officer stated that Croydon Council will be looking closely at interim 
reports published in the future. 

Members of the panel NOTED this report. 

7/18  Review of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel

The Head of Assets and Involvement updated the panel on the following:

The Resident Involvement and Scrutiny Manager brought forward a review of 
the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel (TLP) in the last meeting on 10 October 
2017. Further details of what will be proposed will be presented to members 
at the next panel meeting. 

8/18  Scrutiny update

Yaw Boateng updated the panel on the following topics: 

He recently met with Axis management about responsive repairs for homes 
on 4 January 2018. Axis management largely accepted what the group had to 
say in regards to recommendations for improvements. Queries that were not 
given a response will be addressed soon. 

Both Councillors and Officers were encouraged to notify the Resident 
Involvement and Scrutiny Manager if they knew anyone that was capable of 
working in the scrutiny group. Young people especially will help promote 
diversity within the panel. 

The Vice-Chair of the panel agreed as there were only 3 members in the 
scrutiny group. An Officer stated that ways of encouraging a culturally 
different group were being considered.



The Chair wanted it to be made clear to the panel what the restrictions were 
for joining the scrutiny group. In the past it was viewed as a conflict of interest 
to be the Chair or Vice Chair of the TLP and a member of the scrutiny group. 
However, the current Vice-Chair is in both of these groups. 

Officers responded by saying this would be reviewed and reported back to the 
panel. 

9/18  RI activity update

This report was attached for information only. 

10/18  Feedback

a) London Tenants’ Federation - Jamil Tarik 

Absent.  

b) ARCH – Yaw Boateng

 Met with the Housing Minister to hear views and opinions of 
tenants. 

 Notified that questions primarily focused on central government 
funding for sprinklers and the relationship between tenants and 
landlords. 

 Perception of social tenants is a serious concern, some landlord’s 
do not treat them properly.  

 Council should address this and reassess how it treats its tenants.

c) Croydon Voluntary Sector Alliance (CVSA) - Guy Pile-Grey

Absent. 

d) Croydon Congress – Marilyn Smithies 

Croydon Congress did not meet.

e) All Ages Inter-generational update and Youth Provision and 
Communities Fund – Sian Foley 

 Young people can voice their issues by participating in electing a



Young Mayor for the first time in Croydon.

 Publish and spread this information to benefit Young People, more 
information can be found on the Croydon website. 

 Voting day was on Tuesday 13th March 2018.

11/18  Any Other Business

The Vice-Chair stated that he will be standing down from his position and the 
scrutiny panel at the next TLP meeting. He would like to attend meetings in 
the future to observe and contribute if permissible. He has been a member of 
the scrutiny panel for 16 years and is honoured to have represented 
residents. 

A member of the panel believed the House and Disability panel should be 
independent from the TLP and not a sub-group.

The Chair noted this, stating that the TLP needed to learn from its mistakes 
and work co-operatively to make positive change.

12/18  Date of next meeting

Tuesday 24 April 2018 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.

The meeting ended at 7.23 pm

Signed:

Date:


